

No. 21-1522

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE TORCIVIA,
Petitioner,

v.

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS
KRISTEN STEELE, DIANA D'ANNA,
AND ADEEB YACOUB IN OPPOSITION**

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID LAWRENCE III
PHILIP J. LEVITZ
Assistant Solicitors General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
Reasons for Deyning the Petition	10
I. The Qualified Immunity Question Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.....	10
A. Petitioner Failed to Preserve the Qualified Immunity Question.....	10
B. There Is No Split in Authority Regarding Qualified Immunity’s Application to a Wide Range of State Officials.	11
C. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	14
II. The Fourth Amendment Question Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review, Much Less Summary Reversal.....	16
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	15
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	11
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	8, 16
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	19-22
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	19
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	12
<i>Gates v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regul. Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	19
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	8, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2022)	20
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. 87 (1845)	14
<i>Kia P. v. McIntyre</i> , 235 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	12, 15
<i>Otis v. Watkins</i> , 13 U.S. 339 (1815)	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	12, 14
<i>Roska ex Rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	12
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	18
<i>Skinner v. Railway Lab. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	20
<i>State v. Hemenway</i> , 239 N.J. 111 (2019)	22
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	12
<i>Thomas v. Texas Dep't of Fam. & Protective Servs.</i> , 427 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	11
<i>West v. Adkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	13
<i>Zinnermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	15
Laws	
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law	
§ 9.13	4
§ 9.40	4, 13
§ 9.41	4

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Andrew Anglemyer et al., <i>The Accessibility of Firearms and Risk for Suicide and Homicide Victimization Among Household Members: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 160 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 101 (2014).....	24
Andrew Conner et al., <i>Suicide Case-Fatality Rates in the United States, 2007 to 2014: A Nationwide Population-Based Study</i> , 171 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 885 (2019).....	24
April M. Zeoli & Shannon Frattaroli, <i>Evidence for Optimism: Policies to Limit Batterers' Access to Guns</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013)	23
Avanti Adhia et al., <i>Nonfatal Use of Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence: Results of a National Survey</i> , 147 <i>Preventive Med.</i> art. 106500 (June 2021), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0091743521000840	24
David Owens et al., <i>Fatal and Non-Fatal Repetition of Self-Harm: Systematic Review</i> , 181 <i>British J. of Psychiatry</i> 193 (2002), https://tinyurl.com/2muaz684	25
Giffords L. Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Statistics</i> (n.d.), https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-violence-statistics/	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Linda E. Saltzman et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 3043 (1992)	23
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stanford L. Rev. 1337 (2021)	14
Susan B. Sorenson & Douglas J. Wiebe, <i>Weapons in the Lives of Battered Women</i> , 94 Am. J. of Pub. Health 1412 (2004), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1448464/pdf/0941412.pdf	23
